match those of the loans for the same nominal amounts arranged respectively in July 2008 and
in December 2008. Following the early repayment in the first half of 2011 of the underlying €50
million loan maturing initially in December 2012, for which the interest stream was being hedged
until then, one of the swaps ceased to be treated as a cash flow hedge.

The group’s currency, interest rate and liquidity risk exposures are substantially the same as detailed
in the 2010 annual consolidated financial statements.

These risk exposures were further reduced in the first half of 2011 as a result notably of the new loans
arranged during this period and of the concomitant repayment of the outstanding €840 million balance
on the variable-rate revolving credit facility that has strengthened liquidity, increased the proportion of
fixed-rate financing (83% of borrowings at 30 June 2011) and reduced further the exposure to a rise in
interest rates (impact on finance costs as at 30 June 2011 lowered by €1.1 million for a 100 basis
points rise in variable rates).

Note 2.3 – Provisions

(€ million) At 1

January
2011

Additional
provisions
in the year

Provisions
utilised

Provisions
reversed

Other At 30
June
2011

Provision for retirement indemnities 24.4 1.5 (0.4)   25.5
Provision for long service medals 1.2   1.2
Provision for maintaining
infrastructures in condition 249.3 28.7 (27.2)  0.4 251.2
Non-current provisions 274.9 30.2 (27.6) - 0.4 277.8
Provision for retirement indemnities 0.4   0.4
Provision for long service medals 0.2   0.2
Provision for maintaining
infrastructures in condition 50.8   (0.4) 50.5
Other provisions for liabilities and
charges 6.6 1.0 (0.2) (0.1)  7.2
Current provisions 58.0 1.0 (0.2) (0.1) (0.4) 58.4

(€ million) At 1

January
2010

Additional
provisions
in the year

Provisions
utilised

Provisions
reversed

Other At 31
Dec
2010

Provision for retirement indemnities 23.1 2.5 (1.1)  (0.1) 24.4
Provision for long service medals 1.1 0.2 (0.2) - 0.0 1.1
Provision for maintaining
infrastructures in condition 258.5 37.4 (44.0)  (2.6) 249.3
Non-current provisions 282.8 40.1 (45.2) - (2.7) 274.9
Provision for retirement indemnities 0.3   0.1 0.4
Provision for long service medals 0.2   - 0.2
Provision for maintaining
infrastructures in condition 48.3   2.6 50.9
Other provisions for liabilities and
charges 6.2 3.7 (2.1) (1.3)  6.5
Current provisions 55.0 3.7 (2.1) (1.3) 2.7 58.0

Note 2.4 – Off-balance sheet commitments

Signed work contracts not executed totalled €151 million at 30 June 2011 compared with €153 million
at 30 June 2010 and €97 million at 31 December 2010.

Note 2.5 – Related parties

Eiffarie recharged to APRR its share of the costs of the Eiffarie employees working for APRR.

The Eiffage Group performs work-related services on behalf of the APRR Group in the context of an
ordinary client-supplier relationship after a competitive bidding process.

Note 2.6 – Significant events in the first half

None.

Note 2.7 – Events after the balance sheet date